Old Colony Beach Club Board of Governor’s Meeting Minutes
Wednesday October 13, 2023
Location: 41 Old Colony Road & ZOOM

Called to Order: The meeting was called to order at 6:31

Roll Call: Douglas Whalen, Janet Montano, Steve Humes & Les Webb attended
41 Old Colony Road. Kristina Wilson, Nancy Zimmerman, Mary Calafiore on
Zoom.

Approval BOG Minutes: Motion to accept the minutes of BOG meeting on
8/9/23. (Humes/Webb). Motion passed 6 in favor 1 abstain.

Treasurers Report: See attached treasurers report.
Action item updates: There was no action taken on action item updates.
Correspondence:

® Doug Whalen received an Email from Frank Maratta requesting the Board
take action on the flooding of the street after a storm.

* Doug Whalen received a letter requesting to regulate large tents being
installed on the beach (Pictures were included).

* Doug Whalen received a letter from Town Zoning regarding the golf cart
pad.

 Janet Montano received a letter from Andrea Lombard regarding the WPCA

Committee reports:

Chairman- Working with the WPCA on the sewer project otherwise he had nothing
to report as topics are on the agenda.

Treasurer- Put the 22 Hartung deeds in the safe deposit box. Last day Lunches for
guards was questioned, a motion was made to approve the expense for lunches for
the last day for the guards (Humes/Webb) motion passed 7-0. Second motion was
for the Chairman or public safety director to be approved to use their discretion in
providing lunch for the guards on the last day of service. (Humes/Wilson) motion

passed 6-1.

Clerk- Nothing to report.

Tax Collector- there are 5 outstanding taxes left. We have collected $186,844.46
and interest of $115.76



Recreation- End of season nothing to report. Will plan on Summerween and 4™ of
July parade for next year.

Public Safety- nothing to report.

Public Works- Beach cleaning contract is up and Les asked for Anthony to provide
us with a quote for next year.

Election of Officers- motion to add election of officers to the agenda
(Whalen/Humes) Motion passed 7-0.

Board members in all the positions except Clerk agreed to keep their
positions. Mary Calafiore agreed to step in as clerk. Motion to keep all the
positions the same and add Mary Calafiore as Clerk (Whalen/Montano) motion
passed 7-0.

WPCA Report: WPCA is working on additional funding for the sewer project
more to follow. WPCA is working on renewing contract with New London to
provide treatment of our effluent at the New London Facility, original contract
expired on September 1, 2023.

Sheffield Brook Outlet Drainage Sub-Committee report: Steve Humes is
heading up the committee, Ramboll engineering firm is providing review and
information to fix the problems with the outfall collecting sand that causes the pipe
to stop flowing. Ramboll is also looking into funding sources to help pay for the
fixes needed to provide a good flow for Sheffield Brook.

Old Business:
Approve the 2023/2024 project list.

e Sewers for OCBCA- This project is still an active project monitored
by the Old Colony Beach WPCA & Chairman. The responsibility of
the sewer program will stay with the WPCA.

e Easement area brush cutdown- The federal government (NRCS) has
allowed us to cutdown the brush every2-3 years. We will be cutting it
down this winter between November-January. Cutting down the
brush in this late season allows for more wildflowers to seed and grow
the next spring/summer. OCBCA will move this 3-year project to
every 2-years. Motion to cut down easement area overgrowth.
(Humes/Webb) motion passed 7-0

* Gorton & Hartung flooding issue: The BOG will be looking into a
temporary fix to the flooding during major rainstorms. A permanent
fix is included with the sewer project with storm drains being installed



from Purtill to Hartung and discharge out Sheffield brook. No motion
made but further review needed.

e Handicap access to Old Colony Beach: The BOG is looking into
having a 7°-8’ area of concrete pad as a sitting area for wheelchairs
and benches. A Mobi-Mat is being investigated so wheelchair access
will be available onto the beach. This is a mat that will be stored in a
container and be available to spread-out onto the beach so wheelchairs
can go onto the beach. Continue to review it and have a purchase by
next summer.

e Beach Sand prevention program: Every year there is a lot of sand
that accumulates on the Association roads from the three beach
entrances. The BOG will be trying out a prevention program and will
be placing 2’ construction fencing the full width of each entrance (Old
Colony, Breen, Gorton ) to keep the winter winds from blowing sand
onto our roads. The fencing will be placed far enough away from the
entrance so residents can still access the beach by walking around the
black fencing. Already purchased and will be installed this fall.

* Review of one-way streets in OCBCA: The BOG will be looking at
the one-way streets that were established years ago when the
beautification committee recommended having Grove & Maple one
way. This will be discussed at this meeting.

Palm Tree ordinance review: The following ordinance was reviewed by
the BOG at this meeting.

Ordinance 5.2 Palm Trees on Beach Property- The reason for this
ordinance is to control the planting of palm trees on Association Property.
Under section 8 of the charter, the BOG is charged with promoting the
planting of trees/shrubbery and other work leading to the improvement of
the general appearance of the community.

OCBCA will allow the planting of palm trees on Association beach property
at the sole expense, care, and responsibility of the property owner. The palm
tree will be in a container that will be buried in the sand and may not extend
greater than five feet (5”) from the owner’s property line onto Association
property. The owner of the lot wishing to plant a palm tree on association
property will file a “Palm Tree Application” to the BOG listing the owner’s
name, address, phone number & location of the palm tree. The owner will
also include any additional items associated with the palm tree. The
application will also require the owner to take full responsibility of the palm
tree and associated items. The palm tree may be installed no earlier than




May 1* and be removed no later than November 1%. The palm tree and any
additional items associated with the palm tree will be monitored and
maintained by the property owner. The property owner will remove the
palm tree and any associated items no later than November 1% or if the palm
tree dies, becomes unsightly or is damaged.

Motion was made (Whalen/Humes) motion passed 7-0

What website documents will reside on the public or private side of the
website- no action taken will address next month.

Roadway review of one-way streets- a State of CT document regarding
roadway widths was discussed and the roadways that are one-way were
measured. Grove is 17 feet wide, and Maple is 14 feet wide. No motion as
the Association needs to get stop signs and poles before the motion is
approved. Most of the board agreed that we should make them 2-way.

State approved stop signs- a 24” & 18” stop sign was reviewed at the
meeting and all approved 18” is the size to go. The only regulation is the
sign must be visible for 100” and self-illuminating. Motion to approve the
18” self-illuminating stop sign for future use at OCBCA (Whalen/Humes)
motion passed 7-0

Winter snow plowing contract- contractor raised his rates to 5% from last
year’s rate. Motion to approve contract (Whalen/Webb) motion passed 7-0

Association maintenance assistance- Doug was sending out a notice to see
if there is any contractor we could have on retainer or on call to do odds &
ends jobs in the association. This would not be an employee and only for
projects outside the scope of what the board members already do for the
association. Janet Montano stated there are a lot of members that have
volunteered to do projects in the Association, and we have not pursued that
to date. Recommended to put a list together of projects needed in the
community and ask for volunteers.

Public Comment- Large tents or cabanas on the beach- A resident asked
to regulate the size of the tents. All the board members discussed it and
looked at the pictures submitted. It was a consensus that this is a hard item
to regulate along with a complaint that people put many chairs on the beach
in the early morning but do not come down until late afternoon. The Board
took no action on this except to discuss it at future meetings.




A person asked about “no smoking on the beach”- the board will be
waiting to receive a letter requesting that the Board have an ordinance to ban
smoking on the beach.

Next meeting schedule- October 11, 2023 Location TBD

Motion to adjourn the meeting (Montano/Humes) motion passed 7-0
adjourned at 7:45

Subscribed by:
Douglas Whalen



OCBCA 2024 Fiscal Year Approved Budget with Actual Expenditures to 9/9/2023

N _Actual | Actual [ Actual Actual | Approved Actual
FY2020 FY2021 | FY2022 | FY2023 | FY2024 | 9/9/2023 |
| Revenues | R
Property Taxes + finance charges 144,300.59 | 163,615.26 | 189,782.14 | 190,609.93 | 190,000.00 | 186,217.82
Town of Old Lyme e 864500 | 8550.00 | 8677.00 | 9,014.00 | 8,550.00  4,330.00
| Vendor Fees 500.00 |  500.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 500.00 |
Registrations ~700.00 550.00 | 500.00 150.00 150.00 |  200.00
Reimbursement for Bank Charge 3000 @ \ 15.00 | 19.89 #
| Gate Swipe Cards 370.00 27500 315.00 223.00 100.00 57.00 |
| Additional Beach Passes 70.00 80.00 8000, | 6500
| Fines 142.24 41.20 70.00 6000
Zodiac boat sale 315.00 |
Swim line repair payment ) 602.67
Beach construction debris repay i i 550.00 . |
| Sign damage payment 144.27 3 i
| Boat storage cost 100.00 | 100.00 i i
Beach Cleaning Donations 775.00 300.00 715.00
‘Federation 1/2 dues returned : 209850 BT T b
Federation donation for defibulator 1,500.00 TR SmE
| Funds returned payment error 4,520.76 | B
Interest Income General Fund 189.25 63.06 |  37.69 2,693.22 6,260.00 1,462.58 |
| Interest Income Capital Account 126.22 46.48 24.23 1,714.67 3,250.00 1,107.77
Interest Income Loan Account 430.12 356.38 | 10,344.47 | 20,000.00 5,403.37 |
Webster General Obligation Note . e 796,250.00 | e i
| Old Lyme Shores 1/2 cost Sheffield Brook |  2,360.75 4,356.50 | 343750 T T T
Recreation Dinner 2,157.00 6,580.00 |
| Raffle 2,729.00 2,615.00
Merchandise 2,400.00 573.00 | 2,732.00 1,838.00 860.00 1,362.00
Total Revenues 166,397.31 | 976,296.66 | 208,825.67 | 223,312.35 | 230,470.00 | 210,305.54
'Expenditures General Fund i R P ekt e e i e e R ]
Public Safety | 3494265 | 38513.83 39,426.04 | 48,000.00 | 19,110.82
Public Works 37,690.06 | 41,695.85 43,357.13 | 42,000.00 | 19,381.64
| Insurance 5955.00 | 5287.32| 6,195.32 | 6,826.76  7,000.00 7,194.92 |
| General Administration 800537 | 6,689.05 | 4,403.17 | 3,43167 | 6,000.00 965.97
Payment Error | 4,520.76 | |
Electricity 5,670.06 | 4,582.06 |  4,627.74 | 546840 6,500.00 |  904.38 |
Fire Protection (Hydrants) 10,654.83 | 10,982.62 | 11,082.92  11,783.73 | 13,000.00 2,833.98
| Recreation including Dinner | 421133 ] 306.28 826.78 | 4,082.97 | 7,000.00 9,147.93
| Raffle 473.97 | § ] 200.00 152.90
Merchandise 324250 |  860.97 | 2,775.37 | 2,767.23 |  2,000.00 139.75
Professional Fees 10,282.50 2,150.00 | 9,750.00 | 13,687.50  15,000.00
Donations 200.00 100.00 | 200.00 | 200.00 200.00
Bounced Tax Check Bank Fee/Charge i 15.00 | 4.89 e 10.00
| Property Taxes 948.86 1,105.04 1,109.80 1,119.34 1,200.00 | 1,119.34
| Subtotal 122,277.13 | 112,273.02 | 45,506.86 | 132,155.66 | 148,100.00  60,961.63
Contingency Fggd Capital Account 8,000.00 47,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 |
General Fund Expenditures after $ transfer 130,277.13 | 159,273.02 163,100.00 Leel
| Capital Improvements/Expenditures ]
EeE e =
Stormwater Study & Design 56,100.00 58,379.00
| Stormwater Project (Loan Funds) 25,702.89 | ’ | 39,741.25
Stormwater Loan Interest + Principal 11.411.11 68,978.56 67,392.42 67,370.00 56,516.75
Wires for OCR beach pole placed underground | 2,782.34 | |
| Fencing ‘ 3,393.00 i
| Border lot survey i RN 340.00 ) ] A
Subtotal 56,100.00 | 95,493.00 | 72,711.56 | 70,174.76 | 67,370.00 | 96,258.00
Total 178,377.13 | 207,766.02 | 118,218.42 | 202,330.42 | 230,470.00 | 157,219.63
Mill Rate 3.25 3.50 ~—4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 |
Profit/Loss (11,979.82)| 768,530.64 | 90,607.25 | 20,981.93

Printed 9/9/2023




OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION

SEMI-ANNUAL MEETING

Treasurer's Report
September 9, 2023

General Fund Checking 7032
Capital Fund MM Savings 7045
Municipal General Fund MM 3367
Municipal Capital Fund MM 3374
Municipal Loan Fund MM 3358

Beginning Balance July 1, 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Income Capital Fund

Interest Income Municipal C MM 3374

Interest Income Municipal L MM 3358

Interest Income - Cap Fund 7045

Total Income Capital Fund
Income General Fund

Interest Income Municipal G MM 3367

Property Taxes

Late Fee Income

Fundraiser
Recreation Raffle
Merchandise

Total Fundraiser

Miscellaneous Revenue
Zodiac boat sale
Additional Beach Passes
Recreation Dinner
Fines
Vendor Fee
Registrations
Gate swipe cards

Total Misceilaneous Revenue

Town of Old Lyme

Total Income General Fund
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
Expenses Capital Projects Fund

Loan Principal Expense

Stormwater Project

Loan Interest Expense

Total Expenses Capital Projects Fund
Expenses General Fund

Bank Service Charges

Fire Protection ‘

General & Administrative
Copies and Reproductions
Miscellaneous expense
Postage / Reg., Cert. Mail
Rental Fees
Supplies

Total General & Administrative

Jul1-Sep9, 23
TR O R i S T I

191,118.25
119,013.26
723,299.08

1,070,691.52

1,107.44
5,403.37

0.33
6,511.14

1,462.58
186,126.96
90.86

2,615.00
1,362.00
3,977.00

l

315.00
95.00
6,580.00
60.00
500.00
200.00
57.00
7,807.00
4,330.00
203,794.40
210,305.54
210,305.54

44,933.88
39,741.25
11,582.87
96,258.00

10.00
2,833.98

144.39
50.00
54.00

707.00
10.58

965.97
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION
SEMI-ANNUAL MEETING

Treasurer's Report
September 9, 2023

Jul1-Sep9, 23
[Passtaan o - s o vt

Insurance 7,194.92
Lighting
Streetlights 741.32
Electricity for fence lock 163.06
Total Lighting 904.38
Public Safety
Cameras 1,215.64
Other 543.76
Guards 17,351.42
Total Public Safety T 1911082
Public Works
Beach Storm Repair 3,125.00
Roads Maintenance 3,767.78
Beach Maintenance 10,286.36
Land Maintenance 2,202.50
Total Public Works 19,381.64
Recreation
Recreation Other
Kids Beach Activity Crafts 238.97
Halloween in July 30.76
Book Boat 317.99
Annual Summer Dinner 8,364.90
Recreation Miscellaneous 57.31
Sand Castle 138.00
Total Recreation Other 9,147.93
Fundraising Expense
Raffle 152.90
Merchandise 139.75
Total Fundraising Expense 292.65
Total Recreation _m
Taxes
Property Taxes-Gorton Ave/Roads 1,119.34
Total Taxes 1,119.34
Total Expenses General Fund 60,961.63
Total Expense 157,219.63
Net Ordinary Income 53,085.91
Net Income = 53,085.91
2023 taxes paid in 2022 52.88
2024 taxes paid in 2023 29.80
Transfer from Checking to Mun Capital 3374 per budget 15,000.00
Transfer from Checking to Mun Capital 3374 per budget 67,370.00
Transfer from Mun Loan 3358 to Mun Capital 3374 15,000.00
Transfer from Mun Loan 3358 to Mun Capital 3374 23,991.25
Transfer from Mun Capital 3374 to Capital Fund MM 4075 56,516.75
General Funds Checking 7032 95,796.59
Capital Fund MM Savings 7045 441.78
Municipal General Fund MM 3367 192,580.83
Municipal Capital Fund MM 3374 145,223.95
Municipal Capital Loan Fund MM 3358 689,711.20
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION
SEMI-ANNUAL MEETING

Treasurer's Report

September

Jul1-Sep9, 23
i O T N

Month End Balances per Bank Statements
General Fund Checking 7032
Capital Fund MM Savings 7045
Municipal General Fund MM 3367
Municipal Capital Fund MM 3374
Municipal Capital Loan Fund MM 3358

Outstanding Checks Not Cleared By Bank
General Fund Checking 7032
Capital Fund MM Savings 7045
Municipal General Fund MM 3367
Municipal Capital Fund MM 3374
Municipal Capital Loan Fund MM 3358

Bank Ending Balances After Uncleared Transaction Adjustment
General Fund Checking 7032
Capital Fund MM Savings 7045
Municipal General Fund MM 3367
Municipal Capital Fund MM 3374
Municipal Loan Fund MM 3358

Ending Balance September 9, 2023

Prepared By:

Janet A. Montano, Treasurer

9, 2023

98,651.46
441.78
192,580.83
145,223.95
689,711.20

2,854.87
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

95,796.59
441.78
192,580.83
145,223.95
689,711.20

1,123,754.35

Ending Balances
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION

2022-2023 Transaction Detail By Account
July 1 through September 9, 2023

Date

Name Memo Paid Amount
Expenses Capital Projects Fund
Loan Principal Expense
08/28/2023 Webster Bank Loan Loan Principal 44,933.88
Total Loan Principal Expense 44,933.88
Stormwater Project
07/12/2023 TVM, LLC Deposit for concrete prep at beach end of Breen ... 5,000.00
07/22/2023 TVM, LLC 2nd of 3 payments for concrete prep at beach en... 5,000.00
08/16/2023 Carr Concrete and Landscape LLC Concrete slab labor beach end of Breen Avenue 9,870.00
08/16/2023 F & F Concrete Concrete 12,025.00
08/16/2023 F & F Concrete Forta-Ferro Structural 1,755.00
08/16/2023 F & F Concrete Plastiment 1% 341.25
08/28/2023 TVM, LLC Final payment concrete prep south end of Breen 5,750.00
Total Stormwater Project 39,741.25
Loan Interest Expense
08/28/2023 Webster Bank Loan Loan Interest 11,582.87
Total Loan Interest Expense 11,582.87
Total Expenses Capital Projects Fund 96,258.00
Expenses General Fund
Bank Service Charges
08/12/2023 Bank service charges for bounced check# 1316 10.00
Total Bank Service Charges 10.00
Fire Protection
07/08/2023 CT Water Hydrants 944.66
08/09/2023 CT Water Hydrants 944.66
09/06/2023 CT Water Hydrants 944.66
Total Fire Protection 2,833.98
General & Administrative
Copies and Reproductions
07/08/2023 Office Express Rules and recreation 49.06
08/09/2023 Office Express parking passes 67.49
08/09/2023 Office Express movie flyers 8.74
08/09/2023 Office Express Sandcastle/Beach Break flyers 17.10
08/09/2023 Office Express Sandcastle ice cream coupons 2.00
Total Copies and Reproductions 144.39
Miscellaneous expense
07/19/2023 Joe Frutuoso Reimbursement time & fee for abondoned boat 50.00
Total Miscellaneous expense 50.00
Postage / Reg., Cert. Mail
08/28/2023 Kingston, Richard Stamps for semi-annual meeting notices 54.00
Total Postage / Reg., Cert. Mail 54.00
Rental Fees
09/01/2023 CubeSmart Storage unit 1 year in advance 707.00
Total Rental Fees 707.00
Supplies
07/19/2023 Janet Montano 2 reams copy paper 10.58
Total Supplies 10.58
Total General & Administrative 965.97
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION
2022-2023 Transaction Detail By Account

July 1 through September 9, 2023

Date

Name Memo Paid Amount
Insurance
08/28/2023 Brown & Brown of CT, Inc. Insurance to 9/1/2024 7,194.92
Total Insurance 7,194.92
Lighting
Streetlights
07/19/2023 Eversource Streetlights 382.37
08/16/2023 Eversource Streetlights 358.95
Total Streetlights 741.32
Electricity for fence lock
07/12/2023 Eversource Gate lock & shed 79.42
08/13/2023 Eversource Gate lock & shed 83.64
Total Electricity for fence lock 163.06
Total Lighting 904.38
Public Safety
Cameras
07/08/2023 Comcast Business Camera at end of Brookside 189.94
07/08/2023 Comcast Business Cameras at guard shack 219.94
08/07/2023 Comcast Business Camera at end of Brookside 175.94
08/07/2023 Comcast Business Cameras at guard shack 219.94
09/05/2023 Comcast Business Camera at end of Brookside 189.94
09/05/2023 Comcast Business Cameras at guard shack 219.94
Total Cameras 1,215.64
Other
08/11/2023 Janskys Rubbish August port-a-potty cleaning 125.00
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Replacement of phone for Guards 55.00
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Guard cell phone monthly charge 24.91
08/20/2023 Advance Security Integration LLC Gate Pass cards 207.00
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug Water + deposit for guards 4.19
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug Protectors for books 2.66
09/08/2023 Janskys Rubbish Porta-potty cleaning August 2023 125.00
Total Other 543.76
Guards
07/12/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 6/30/23-7/2/23 (64 hrs reg) 1,680.01
07/19/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 7/3/23-7/9/23 (177.5 hrs reg + 28 hrs holi... 5,762.03
08/09/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 7/12/23-7/16/23 (53.5 hrs reg) 1,404.38
08/09/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 7/19/23-7/23/23 (84 hrs reg + 24 hrs) 2,205.00
08/17/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 8/2/23-8/6/23 (82 hrs reg) 2,152.50
08/28/2023 USA Security Serviges Corporation Guards 8/9/23-8/13/23 (82 hrs reg) 2,152.50
09/08/2023 USA Security Services Corporation Guards 8/23/23-8/27/23 (76 hrs reg) 1,995.00
Total Guards 17,351.42
Total Public Safety 19,110.82
Public Works
Beach Storm Repair
08/09/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Beach cleaning log removal 225.00
08/09/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Emergency beach cleaning after CT rain storm 1,500.00
08/09/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Disposl 30 yd dumpster $850 15 yd $425 1,275.00
08/09/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Continued washup from river still depositing debris 125.00
Total Beach Storm Repair 3,125.00
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION

2022-2023 Transaction Detail By Account
July 1 through September 9, 2023

Date Name Memo Paid Amount
Roads Maintenance
08/09/2023 Portland Fence Company Repair of fence at beach end of Breen Avenue 1,875.00
08/16/2023 Portland Fence Company Repair of both gates (springs, magna latch plates... 1,825.00
09/02/2023 Lester Webb Reflective Stop Sign 62.69
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug Mold & mildew cleaner 5.09
Total Roads Maintenance 3,767.78
Beach Maintenance
07/08/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Beach cleaning per contract - July 5,000.00
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug Paint for picnic tables 32.29
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug 2 saw blades cutting of benches vollyball cement ... 13.38
08/09/2023 Anthony's Property Services LLC Beach cleaning per contract - August 5,000.00
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug Silt fence 2' x 100" (Pack of 3) 122.50
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug 10 Metal fence posts 118.19
Total Beach Maintenance 10,286.36
Land Maintenance
07/08/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC 6/7/23, 6/21/23 & 6/30/23 mowings per contract 562.50
07/08/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC June, 2023 Brookside mowing per contract plus r... 600.00
07/08/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC Dump fee 65.00
07/08/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC Truck & trailer 75.00
08/01/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC 7/13/23 & 7/28/23 mowings per contract 375.00
08/01/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC trim/clean up beach end of Brookside 150.00
09/02/2023 Tower Landscape & Design, LLC 8/10/23 & 8/26/23 mowings per contract 375.00
Total Land Maintenance 2,202.50
Total Public Works 19,381.64
Recreation
Recreation Other
Kids Beach Activity Crafts
08/13/2023 Kristina Wilson flip flowind chime ornaments/scratchh cards/paints 92.88
08/13/2023 Kristina Wilson treasure chests/paint/gems 146.09
Total Kids Beach Activity Crafts 238.97
Halloween in July
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Candy 30.76
Total Halloween in July 30.76
Book Boat
08/15/2023 Tony Carbone Repaired doors of Book Boat 317.99
Total Book Boat 317.99
Annual Summer Dinner
07/12/2023 Diva and the Playboys Balance recreation dinner music group 1,250.00
07/13/2023 WT Rental and Services LLC Tent, tables & chairs rental 1,878.50
07/19/2023 Red Rock Tavern Catering + Gratuity 2023 summer dinner 5,236.40
Total Annual Summer Dinner 8,364.90
Recreation Miscellaneous
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug Protectors for beach pasters 5.32
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Cable ties 7.44
09/02/2023 Whalen, Doug Printer ink for flyers 44.55
Total Recreation Miscellaneous 5731
Sand Castle
07/26/2023 Flavor King Ice Cream LTD 48 ice cream tickets X $3.00 138.00
Total Sand Castle 138.00
Total Recreation Other 9,147.93
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OLD COLONY BEACH CLUB ASSOCIATION

2022-2023 Transaction Detail By Account
July 1 through September 9, 2023

Date Name Memo Paid Amount
Fundraising Expense
Raffle
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug 20 Merry-Go-Round tokens for Raffle 20.00
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug Raffle tickets, poster boards, & pens 43.39
07/12/2023 Whalen, Doug Raffle items for baskets 65.14
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Bike & scooter 8.42
08/11/2023 Whalen, Doug Frames 15.95
Total Raffle 152.90
Merchandise
07/08/2023 TSE Imprints LLC Clothing 139.75
Total Merchandise 139.75
Total Fundraising Expense 292.65
Total Recreation 9,440.58
Taxes
Property Taxes-Gorton Ave/Roads
07/19/2023 Tax Collector, Town of Old Lyme 38 Gorton Avenue 797.60
07/19/2023 Tax Collector, Town of Old Lyme Old Colony Roads 199.76
07/19/2023 Tax Collector, Town of Old Lyme 44 Gorton Avenue 121.98
Total Property Taxes-Gorton Ave/Roads 1,119.34
Total Taxes 1,119.34
Total Expenses General Fund 60,961.63

TOTAL

157,219.63
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